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Mine Safety and Health Admin., Labor § 75.1106–4 

enclosures. Welding, cutting, or sol-
dering with arc or flame in other than 
a fireproof enclosure shall be done 
under the supervision of a qualified 
person who shall make a diligent 
search for fire during and after such 
operations and shall, immediately be-
fore and during such operations, con-
tinuously test for methane with means 
approved by the Secretary for detect-
ing methane. Welding, cutting, or sol-
dering shall not be conducted in air 
that contains 1.0 volume per centum or 
more of methane. Rock dust or suitable 
fire extinguishers shall be immediately 
available during such welding, cutting 
or soldering. 

§ 75.1106–1 Test for methane. 
Until December 31, 1970, a permissible 

flame safety lamp may be used to 
make tests for methane required by the 
regulations in this part. On and after 
December 31, 1970 a methane detector 
approved by the Secretary shall be 
used for such tests and a permissible 
flame safety lamp may be used as a 
supplemental testing device. A person 
qualified to test for methane under 
§ 75.151 will be a qualified person for the 
purpose of this section. 

TRANSPORTATION, HANDLING AND STOR-
AGE OF LIQUEFIED AND NONLIQUEFIED 
COMPRESSED GAS CYLINDERS 

§ 75.1106–2 Transportation of liquefied 
and nonliquefied compressed gas 
cylinders; requirements. 

(a) Liquefied and nonliquefied com-
pressed gas cylinders transported into 
or through an underground coal mine 
shall be: 

(1) Placed securely in devices de-
signed to hold the cylinder in place 
during transit on self-propelled equip-
ment or belt conveyors; 

(2) Disconnected from all hoses and 
gages; 

(3) Equipped with a metal cap or 
‘‘headband’’ (fence-type metal pro-
tector around the valve stem) to pro-
tect the cylinder valve during transit; 
and, 

(4) Clearly labeled ‘‘empty’’ or ‘‘MT’’ 
when the gas in the cylinder has been 
expended. 

(b) In addition to the requirements of 
paragraph (a) of this section, when liq-

uefied and nonliquefied compressed gas 
cylinders are transported by a trolley 
wire haulage system into or through an 
underground coal mine, such cylinders 
shall be placed in well insulated and 
substantially constructed containers 
which are specifically designed for 
holding such cylinders. 

(c) Liquefied and nonliquefied com-
pressed gas cylinders shall not be 
transported on mantrips. 

[36 FR 22061, Nov. 19, 1971] 

§ 75.1106–3 Storage of liquefied and 
nonliquefied compressed gas cyl-
inders; requirements. 

(a) Liquefied and nonliquefied com-
pressed gas cylinders stored in an un-
derground coal mine shall be: 

(1) Clearly marked and identified as 
to their contents in accordance with 
Department of Transportation regula-
tions. 

(2) Placed securely in storage areas 
designated by the operator for such 
purpose, and where the height of the 
coalbed permits, in an upright position, 
preferably in specially designated 
racks, or otherwise secured against 
being accidently tipped over. 

(3) Protected against damage from 
falling material, contact with power 
lines and energized electrical equip-
ment, heat from welding, cutting or 
soldering, and exposure to flammable 
liquids. 

(b) Liquefied and nonliquefied com-
pressed gas cylinders shall not be 
stored or left unattended in any area 
inby the last open crosscut of an under-
ground coal mine. 

(c) When not in use, the valves of all 
liquefied and nonliquefied compressed 
gas cylinders shall be in the closed po-
sition, and all hoses shall be removed 
from the cylinder. 

[36 FR 22061, Nov. 19, 1971] 

§ 75.1106–4 Use of liquefied and non-
liquefied compressed gas cylinders; 
general requirements. 

(a) Persons assigned by the operator 
to use and work with liquefied and non-
liquefied compressed gas shall be 
trained and designated by the operator 
as qualified to perform the work to 
which they are assigned, and such 
qualified persons shall be specifically 
instructed with respect to the dangers 
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